In April 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-03, Simplifying the Presentation of Debt Issuance Costs (Topic
835-30). ASU No. 2015-03 requires the presentation of debt issuance costs in the balance sheet as a direct deduction
from the related debt liability rather than as an asset. Amortization of such costs is reported as interest expense, which
is consistent with the Company’s current policy. This change conforms the presentation of debt issuance costs with that
of debt discounts. The ASU is effective for annual reporting periods (including interim reporting periods within those
periods) beginning after December 15, 2015; early adoption is permitted. The guidance is required to be applied
retrospectively to all prior periods. The Company has early adopted this standard as of June 30, 2015. The effect of the
adoption of ASU 2015-03 on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet is a reduction of noncurrent assets
and long-term debt of $65 million as of December 31, 2014. The following is a reconciliation of the effect of this
reclassification on the Company’s condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2014:

In millions As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Revised

Other assets $1,510 $(65 ) $1,445
Total assets 74,252 (65 ) 74,187

Edgar Filing: CVS HEALTH Corp - Form 10-Q

12

Long-term debt 11,695 (65 ) 11,630
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity 74,252 (65 ) 74,187

In September 2015, the FASB issued ASU No. 2015-16, Simplifying the Accounting for Measurement-Period
Adjustments. ASU No. 2015-16 requires that an acquirer recognize adjustments to provisional amounts that are
identified during the measurement period after an acquisition within the reporting period they are determined. This is
a change from the previous requirement that the adjustments be recorded retrospectively. The ASU also requires
disclosure of the effect on earnings of changes in depreciation, amortization or other income effects, if any, as a result
of the adjustment to the provisional amounts, calculated as if the accounting had been completed at the acquisition